ORIGINAL

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this day of
September, 2016, by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation
(hereinafter "City") and STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC., a New York
Corporation, whose address is 1340 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 300, WALNUT CREEK,
CALIFORNIA 94597-7966, hereinafter called the Consultant, in reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On August 17, 2015, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Consultant (hereinafter "Agreement").

B. On July 5, 2016, a first amendment to agreement was entered into by and between
City and Consultant (hereinafter “First Amendment to Agreement”) to extend the term.

o City and Consultant desire to modify the Agreement to add FY 2016-2017 funds
for transportation engineering planning on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and undersigned parties as
follows:

1 Page 2, Item No. 3, COMPENSATION TO CONSULTANT, Paragraph 3 of the
Agreement is modified to add the following:

“Total compensation for this Second Amendment to Agreement shall not exceed
$74,000. The total compensation for this Agreement is $148,000.”

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Second Amendment — Stantec Page: 1

Transportation Engineering Planning AU BWORKSLTWIRENDRASTANTECSTANTEC I8 AMEND FY 16.17.D0C



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of
Agreement to be executed on the day and year first above written.

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. CITY OF ALAMEDA

A California Corporation A Municipal Corporation
/75//(54«1/

4 . “"---_.______‘ 3 7

Habib Shamskhou Jill Keimach

Senior Principal City Manager

Je,

Joy ?ﬁaitacharya, PE, PTOE
Printipal

RECOMMENDED FOR ROVAL:

Rober{ G. Haun
Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

o 7

bt //
{ M’ /\ n__.(?./‘l/z/"_——

Janet Ke
City Atforney

Second Amendment — Stantec Pagc: 2
Transportation Engineering Planning OPUIWORESLTVIRENDRASTANTECSTANTEC IND AMEND FY16-17.00C



e | ®
ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE "05/01/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the poticy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER SRNEAT ANDREA OTTO
AON REED STENHOUSE INC. "gﬁf,?’ﬁo £xt). 1-952-807-0679 [ A noy: 1-312-381-6608
AON RISK SERVICES CENTRAL, INC. ippREss: ANDREA.OTTO @AON.COM
900, 10025 - 102A AVENUE INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
EDMONTON, AB T5J 0Y2 INSURER A: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 16535
INSURED INSURER B: SENTRY INSURANCE A MUTUAL COMPANY 24988
STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC. iNsURER ¢: ZURICH INSURANCE COMPANY
1340 TREAT BLVD., SUITE 300 INSURER D: SENTRY INSURANCE A MUTUAL COMPANY 24988
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94597 INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 951 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE o0k RS POLICY NUMBER BN | (ATDNYYY) LMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |GLO5415704 05/01/16 | 05/01/17 | EACH OCCURRENGE s 2,000,000
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY M) $ 300,000
J CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one p $ 10,000
[ X | CONTRACTUALICROSS LIABILITY PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 2,000,000
| X | QWNERS & CONTRACTORS XCU COVER INCLUDED GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT_APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
| leouer [X]58% [X]1oc s
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABLITY x | X [80-17043-08 05/01/16 | 05/01/17 | Eassaden) ™ |s 1,000,000
| X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
AL UNED SGYERuLED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
HIRED AUTOS NONWNED {Por accent $
$
C | X |umereLtaLAB | X | occur 8831307 05/01/16 | 05/01/17 | EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE EXCESS GENERAL, AUTO AND AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY (FOLLOW
DED | X | ReTenTion $10,000 EQRM) 3
D | R Ly v 80-17043-06 05/01/16 | 05/01/17 | X[ asints| [B&
Abgl Egg&lgﬁg%%m&%m%g/g’xecun NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
(?umdam in NH) ’ E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF CPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACCRD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, if more space [s required)

WALNUT CREEK, CA. STANTEC PROJECT # 1839. RE: TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF ALAMEDA.
THE CITY OF ALAMEDA, ITS CITY COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, OFFICIALS, EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS ARE INCLUDED
AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS BUT ONLY ARISING OUT OF THE OPERATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
IS INCLUDED. THE COVERAGE SHALL NOT BE CANCELLED OR NON RENEWED EXCEPT AFTER THIRTY (30) DAYS WRITTEN
NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER AND ADDITIONAL INSUREDS. ENDORSEMENTS # CG 20 10 07 04, # CG 20 37 07 04, #CA 20
48 02 99 ARE ATTACHED.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
CITY OF ALAMEDA THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
950 WEST MALL SQUARE, ROOM 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

fhsree 8. OF
|

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: GLO5415704 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON

OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additiona! Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s). The City Of Alameda, Its City Council, Boards, Commissions, Officials, Employees And Volunteers
Location(s) Of Covered Operations: Transportation Engineering Services For The City Of Alameda

Information required to complete this Schedule, if nct shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect
to liability for "bodily injury”, “property damage” or "personal and advertising injury” caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or "property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be
performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

2. That portion of "your work” out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another
contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing cperations for a principal as a part of the same project.

NAMED INSURED: Stantec Inc. CONSULTANT INSURED: Stantec Consuiting Services Inc.
Attached to and forming part of Policy of the Zurich American Insurance Company.
AON REED STENHOUSE INC., AON RISK SERVICES CENTRAL, INC., EDMONTON, ALBERTA

Branch.file AlWork #CG 20100704

POLICY NUMBER: GLO5415704 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): The City Of Alameda, Its City Council, Boards, Commissions, Officials, Employees And Volunteers
Location And Description Of Completed Operations: Transportation Engineering Services For The City Of Alameda

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to
tiability for "bodily injury” or "property damage” caused, in whale or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this
endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

NAMED (NSURED: Stantec Inc. CONSULTANT INSURED: Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
Attached to and forming part of Palicy of the Zurich American Insurance Company.
AON REED STENHOUSE INC., AON RiSK SERVICES CENTRAL, INC., EDMONTON, ALBERTA

Al #CG 20370704

POLICY NUMBER: 80-17043-08 COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

INSURANCE PRIMARY AS TO CERTAIN ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Section IV - Business Auto Conditions, B. General Conditions, 5. Other Insurance, ¢ is amended by the additional of the following sentence:

The insurance afforded under this policy to an additional insured will apply as primary insurance for such additional insured where so required under an
agreement executed prior to the date of accident. We will not ask any insurer that has issued other insurance to such additional insured to contribute to the
settlement of loss arising out of such accident.

NAMED INSURED: Stantec Inc. CONSULTANT INSURED: Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
SCHEDULE
Name of Person(s) or Organization(s): The City Of Alameda, Its City Councll, Boards, Commissions, Officials, Employees And Volunteers

Attached to and forming part of this Policy of SENTRY INSURANCE A MUTUAL COMPANY
AON REED STENHOUSE INC., AON RISK SERVICES CENTRAL, INC. EBMONTON, ALBERTA

Branch.file PC AUTO #CA 20 48 02 99

Serial # 951



N
ACORD
e

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/1/2016 7/25/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROBDUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUEER "L?ﬁk\ﬁ"ﬁ?hm tarnietss ite 800 et FAX
. eel, oulle . .
Kansas City MO 64112-1906 A o Ext: | e, woy:
(816) 860-6000 | ADDRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
INSURER A :
s
1414100 &1\ FRANCISCO CA 941114505 (NSURERC ;
| INSURERD :
INSURERE : CERTAIN U/W’S AT LLOYDS OF LONDON
- — - o 'INSOReR’¥: (BEAZLEYy —— ™™™ ™ —— -~ —| -
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 14170394 REVISION NUMBER: XKXKK)_(X ‘

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RECUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

[EF TYPE OF INSURANCE s s POLICY NUMBER AR BRI el LmITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s XXOXXXXX
ICLA'MS'MADED OCCUR NOT APPLICABLE EAhEﬂllv}lGEEgOEEEO%TErPem s mxxxx
MED EXP (Any one person) | s XXXXXXX
PERSONAL & ADV INSURY |8 XXXXXXX
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE |8 JOOCXXXX
POUCYD ES |:| Loc ProDUCTS - comprop ace] s XOOXXXXX

OTHER: $
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY EOMBINEDD NGLELIMIT |6 XXXXXXX
ANY AUTO NOT APPLICABLE Isoou_v INSURY (Per person) | § XX XXXXX
|| VPonuy SGHsuLED BODILY INJURY (Per accident] $ XX XXXXX

HR NON PROPERTY DAMAGE

|| ASsomy | |RONRONY Iipera;%em s XXXXXXX

$
| |umerettaums | occur EACH OCCURRENCE $ XXXXXXX
EXCESS LIAB cLAMS-MADE] NOT APPLICABLE AGGREGATE s XXXXXXX

DED RETENTION $

WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTTH
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN NOT APPLICABLE B
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE NIA E L. EACH ACCIDENT s XOOOXXX
QFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
::‘lnd::&:ﬂﬁu IE.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ XXXXXXX
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below |s.\.. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT s XXXXXXX
E PROFESSIONAL & N IN QC1505150 8/1/2015 10/1/2016 &LAA‘{O@OQ.@ AGGREGATE LIMIT
[E | POLLUTIONLIABILITY ~ NO RETR [VE DA" ~ I ° |NcLUsivEoFcosts B
E NO RETROACTIVE DATE CLAIMS MADE BASIS

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required)
STANTEC PROJECT #: 183910070. PROJECT NAME; FERNSIDE BLVD/VERSAILLES AVENUE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT. THE CO
SHALL NOT BE CANCELLED OR NON RENEWED EXCEPT AFTER THIRTY (30) DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

VERAGE

ATTN: RISK MANAGER

950 WEST MALL SQUARE, ROOM 110

ALAMEDA CA 94501

“CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
14170394 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
CITY OF ALAMEDA

J s ey et

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD





